


Die Regler können in der Einbaulage nach DIN 16257, NL 0 … NL 90 montiert 
werden (siehe Abb. 5).

Bei Reglern mit Außeneinstellung muss zuerst der Temperatur-Ein-
stellknopf abgezogen werden, bevor zur Installation das Oberteil ab-
geschraubt wird.
Das Kapillarrohr darf nicht gekürzt werden.
Das Gerät ist wartungsfrei.

Universalkapillarregler RTKSA-0xx.xxx:
Einsatz in Flüssigkeiten: Bei Einsatz in Flüssigkeiten ist eine Tauchhülse + 
Befestigungsset (Zubehör) zu verwenden. Die Medienzirkulation um die Tauch-
hülse ist für die Schaltgenauigkeit von größter Wichtigkeit. Die Tauchhülse 
muss auf der ganzen Länge vom Medium umspült werden. In der Tauchhülse 
befindet sich eine Andruckfeder, die den Fühler an die Innenwand der Tauch-
hülse drückt. Nur mit dieser Feder kann eine schnelle Ansprechzeit des Reg-
lers garantiert werden.

Den Fühler direkt mit der Hand in die Tauchhülse hineindrücken, da-
mit das Kapillarrohr nicht geknickt wird.

Die Befestigung des Reglerkopfes erfolgt mit der im Befestigungsset (Zubehör) 
befindlichen Schraube und Plättchen durch Festklemmen auf der Tauchhülse 
(siehe Abb. 1). Der Regler kann auch direkt auf eine Wand montiert werden 
(Bohrschablone siehe Abb. 4).
Einsatz in Luftkanälen: Bei Einsatz in Luftkanälen ist eine Schutzwendel + 
Befestigungsset (Zubehör) zu verwenden. Die Schutzwendel besitzt einen 
Flansch zur direkten Befestigung im Luftkanal. Der Regler selbst kann nach-
träglich montiert werden. Die Befestigung des Reglerkopfes erfolgt mit den im 
Befestigungsset (Zubehör) befindlichen Schraube und Plättchen durch Fest-
klemmen auf der Schutzwendel (siehe Abb. 1). Der Regler kann auch direkt auf 
eine Wand montiert werden (Bohrschablone siehe Abb. 4).
Einsatz auf Rohren: Die Regler können direkt auf ein Rohr (Durchmesser 15 
– 100 mm) mittels Befestingungsset JZ-31 (Zubehör) montiert werden (siehe 
Abb. 2). Die max. Rohrtemperatur beträgt 120°C.
Anlagenraumregler RTKSA-1xx.xxx:
Der Regler wird direkt auf eine Wand montiert (siehe Abb. 3 und Bohrschablo-
ne Abb. 4).
Frostschutzregler RTKSA-2xx.xxx:
Der Frostschutzwächter muss gut zugänglich am Lüftungskanal / in der Lüf-
tungsanlage etc. angebracht werden. Im Bereich, in dem der Fühler in die 
Lüftungsanlage / den Lüftungskanal führt, ist auf ausreichenden Schutz gegen 
Durchscheuern des Kapillars zu achten. Vor das zu schützende Heizregister 
wird das Kapillar mäanderförmig eingespannt (Montageklammern siehe Zube-
hör), so dass es die erwärmte Luft erfassen kann.

Die Temperatur am Schaltkopf muss mindestens 2K höher liegen als 
der eingestellte Sollwert. 
Das Knicken des Kapillarrohrs ist unbedingt zu vermeiden (kleiner Bie-
geradius), ansonsten kann die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Gerätes nicht 
gewährleistet werden.

Die Typen RTKSA-203.000, RTKSA-204.000 und RTKSA-204.020 werden 
mittels Tauchhülse als wasserseitiger Frostschutz eingesetzt. Die Regler kön-
nen direkt auf eine Wand montiert werden (siehe Abb. 3 und Bohrschablone 
Abb. 4).

 4. Montage

 5. Elektrischer Anschluss
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Anschluss lösen
Release connection
Desserrer la connexion
Staccare il collegamento
�3�R�O�X�]�R�Z�D�É���]�î�Ç�F�]�H

max. 3 mm

Die angegebenen technischen Daten wurden durch uns jeweils in einem 
dafür geeigneten Prüf- und Testumfeld (hierzu geben wir auf Anfrage 
Auskunft) ermittelt und stellen nur auf dieser Grundlage die vereinbarte 
Beschaffenheit dar. Die Prüfung der Eignung für den vom Auftraggeber 
/ Kunden vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck oder den Einsatz unter den 
konkreten Gebrauchsbedingungen obliegt dem Auftraggeber / Kunden; 
hierfür übernehmen wir keine Gewährleistung. Änderungen vorbehalten.

 7. Demontage / Entsorgung

Die Reinigung des geöffneten Gerätes ist verboten. Staub 
und Schmutz mit einem trockenen, lösungsmittelfreien 
und weichen Tuch entfernen.

Vor der Demontage spannungsfrei schalten und gegen 
Wiedereinschalten sichern.
Gerät demontieren und fachgerecht entsorgen.
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 8. Zubehör
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Der elektrische Anschluss darf nur im spannungsfreien Zu-
stand erfolgen.

Der Anschluss der elektrischen Leiter erfolgt entsprechend des 
Schaltbildes. Die Abisolierlänge von 11-13 mm ist zu beachten. Bei 
Verwendung von flexiblen Drähten sind Aderendhülsen zu verwenden.

RTKSA-000.xxx
RTKSA-001.xxx
RTKSA-100.xxx
RTKSA-101.xxx

RTKSA-002.xxx
RTKSA-003.xxx RTKSA-204.xxx RTKSA-203.xxx RTKSA-010.xxx

RTKSA-013.xxx
RTKSA-014.xxx
RTKSA-114.xxx
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THK-2-x00 Tauchhülse Messing vernickelt, Ø 10mm, verschiedene Längen Brass nickel-plated immersion sleeve,  10mm in diameter, various lengths Doigt de gant en laiton nickelé, Ø�������b�P�P�����G�L�I�I�Ò�U�H�Q�W�H�V���O�R�Q�J�X�H�X�U�VGuaina a immersione in ottone nichelato, Ø 10 mm, diverse lunghezze �7�X�O�H�M�N�D���]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�D���]���P�R�V�L�Ç�G�]�X�����Q�L�N�O�R�Z�D�Q�D����Ø���������P�P�����U�ö���Q�H���G�î�X�J�R���F�L

THK-2-x00x17 Tauchhülse Messing vernickelt, Ø 17mm, verschiedene Längen Brass nickel-plated immersion sleeve,  17mm in diameter, various lengths Doigt de gant en laiton nickelé, Ø 17mm, différentes longueurs Guaina a immersione in ottone nichelato, Ø 17mm, diverse lunghezze �7�X�O�H�M�N�D���]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�D���]���P�R�V�L�Ç�G�]�X�����Q�L�N�O�R�Z�D�Q�D����Ø���������P�P�����U�ö���Q�H���G�î�X�J�R���F�L

NTHK-2-x00 Tauchhülse V4A, Ø 10mm, verschiedene Längen V4A immersion sleeve,  10mm in diameter, various lengths Doigt de gant V4A, Ø�������b�P�P�����G�L�I�I�Ò�U�H�Q�W�H�V���O�R�Q�J�X�H�X�U�VGuaina a immersione V4A, Ø 10 mm, diverse lunghezze Tulejka zanurzeniowa V4A, Ø���������P�P�����U�ö���Q�H���G�î�X�J�R���F�L

NTHK-2-x00x17 Tauchhülse V4A, Ø 17mm, verschiedene Längen V4A immersion sleeve, 17mm in diameter, various lengths �'�R�L�J�W���G�H���J�D�Q�W���9���$�����Ÿ�������b�P�P�����G�L�I�I�Ò�U�H�Q�W�H�V���O�R�Q�J�X�H�X�U�VGuaina a immersione V4A, Ø 17mm, diverse lunghezze �7�X�O�H�M�N�D���]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�D���9���$�����Ÿ���������P�P�����U�ö���Q�H���G�î�X�J�R���F�L

SWK-2-x00 Schutzwendel mit Flanschblech, verschiedene Längen Protective coil with flange plate, various lengths Gaine spiralée avec tôle bride, différentes longueurs Spirale di protezione con piastra a flangia, diverse lunghezze �6�S�L�U�D�O�D���R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�D���]���N�R�î�Q�L�H�U�]�H�P�����U�ö���Q�H���G�î�X�J�R���F�L

JZ-29 Befestigungsset RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK Einzelregler Fastening set for RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK single controller Set de fixation RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK régulateur simple Set di fissaggio RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK regolatore singolo �=�H�V�W�D�Z���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�\���5�7�.�6�$���7�+�.���1�7�+�.���6�:�.�����U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���S�R�M�H�G�\�Q�F�]�\

JZ-30 Befestigungsset RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK Doppelregler Fastening set for RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK double controller Set de fixation RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK régulateur double Set di fissaggio RTKSA THK/NTHK/SWK regolatore doppio �=�H�V�W�D�Z���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�\���5�7�.�6�$���7�+�.���1�7�+�.���6�:�.�����U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���S�R�G�Z�ö�M�Q�\
JZ-31 Befestigungsset RTKSA Rohrmontage Anlegeregler Fastening set for RTKSA tube mounting for contact controller Set de fixation RTKSA montage tubaire régulateur en applique Set di fissaggio RTKSA montaggio su tubo, regolatore applicato �=�H�V�W�D�Z���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�\���5�7�.�6�$�����P�R�Q�W�D�����U�X�U�\�����U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���S�U�]�H�P�\�V�î�R�Z�\
JZ-05/6 K Montageklammern für Frostschutzregler (6 Stück) / Kunststoff Assembly brackets (6 pieces) for frost protection controller / plastic Kit de brides de montage pour le régulateur antigel (6 pièces) / plastique Morsetti di montaggio per regolatore antigelo (6 pezzi) / plastica �=�D�F�L�V�N�L���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�H���G�R���W�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W�X���]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�D�M�Ç�F�H�J�R���S�U�]�H�G���P�U�R�]�H�P���������V�]�W�X�N���������S�O�D�V�W�L�N�X
JZ-05/6 M Montageklammern für Frostschutzregler (6 Stück) / Metall Assembly brackets (6 pieces) for frost protection controller / metall Kit de brides de montage pour le régulateur antigel (6 pièces) / métal Morsetti di montaggio per regolatore antigelo (6 pezzi) / metallo �=�D�F�L�V�N�L���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�H���G�R���W�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W�X���]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�D�M�Ç�F�H�J�R���S�U�]�H�G���P�U�R�]�H�P���������V�]�W�X�N���������P�H�W�D�O�X
JZ-05/1 M Montageklammer für Frostschutzregler (1 Stück) / Metall Assembly bracket (1 piece) for frost protection controller / metall Brides de montage pour le régulateur antigel (1 pièce) / métal Morsetto di montaggio per regolatore antigelo (1 pezzo) / metallo �=�D�F�L�V�N���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�H���G�R���W�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W�X���]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�D�M�Ç�F�H�J�R���S�U�]�H�G���P�U�R�]�H�P���������V�]�W�X�N�D���������P�H�W�D�O�X

Abb./Fig./Rys. 1

Kapillar nach vorn auf passende Länge abziehen
Pull capillary off to the front to the desired length
Tirer vers l’avant le capillaire à la longueur né-
cessaire
Tirare il capillare in avanti alla lunghezza adatta
�.�D�S�L�O�D�U�Ù���Q�D�O�H���\���S�R�F�L�Ç�J�Q�Ç�É���G�R���S�U�]�R�G�X�����Q�D��
�Z�î�D���F�L�Z�Ç���G�î�X�J�R���É

Befestigung Tauchhülse / Schutzwendel
Fastening immersion sleeve / protective coil
Fixation doigt de gant / gaine spiralée
Fissaggio guaina a immersione/spirale di protezione
Mocowanie tulejki zanurzeniowej/ spirali ochronnej

Wandmontage mit Tauchhülse / 
Schutzwendel
Wall mounting with immersion sleeve / protective coil
Montage mural avec doigt de gant / gaine spiralée
Montaggio a parete con guaina a immersione/spirale 
di protezione
�0�R�Q�W�D�����Q�D���F�L�H�Q�Q�\���]���W�X�O�H�M�N�Ç���]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�Ç�����V�S�L�U�D�O�Ç��
�R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�Ç Abb./Fig./Rys. 2 Abb./Fig./Rys. 3 Abb./Fig./Rys. 4

 5. Elektrischer Anschluss  5. Raccordement électrique 5. Electric connection  5. Collegamento elettrico  5.���0�R�Q�W�D�����L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�F�M�L���H�O�H�N�W�U�\�F�]�Q�H�M

The controllers can be mounted in their installation position in accordance 
with DIN 16257, NL 0 … NL 90 (see Fig. 4).

For controllers with external setting, the temperature adjustment 
knob must first be pulled out before the upper part is unscrewed 
for installation.

 The capillary tube must not be shortened.
 The device requires no maintenance.
Universal capillary controller RTKSA-0xx.xxx:
Use in fluids: If used in fluids, an immersion sleeve + fastening set (acces-
sory) should be used. The circulation of media around the immersion sleeve 
is of huge importance for switching accuracy. The immersion sleeve must 
be flushed with medium over its entire length. There is a pressure spring 
in the immersion sleeve, which presses the sensor against the immersion 
sleeve’s inner wall. Only with this spring can a rapid activation time be gua-
ranteed for the controller.

Press the sensor into the immersion sleeve by hand so that the 
capillary tube isn‘t bent.

The controller head is fastened using the screw enclosed in fastening set 
(accessory) and the small plate is fastened by clamping securely onto the 
immersion sleeve (see Fig. 1). The controller can also be mounted directly 
on a wall (for drilling template, see Fig. 4).
Use in air ducts: If used in air ducts, a protective coil + fastening set (ac-
cessory) should be used. The protective coil has a flange for securing di-
rectly in the air duct. The controller itself can be mounted at a later date. 
The controller head is fastened using the screw enclosed in + fastening set 
(accessory) and the small plate is fastened by clamping securely onto the 
protective coil (see Fig. 1). The controller can also be mounted directly on a 
wall (for drilling template, see Fig. 4).
Use on pipes: The controllers can be mounted directly on a pipe (diameter 
of 15 – 100 mm) using fastening set JZ-31 (accessory) (see Fig. 2). The 
max. pipe temperature is 120°C.
Room controller RTKSA-1xx.xxx:
The controller is mounted directly on a wall (see Fig. 3 and for drilling tem-
plate, see Fig. 4).
Frost protection controller RTKSA-2xx.xxx:
The frost protection controller must be fitted somewhere easily accessible 
on the ventilation duct / in the ventilation system etc. There must be suffi-
cient protection against the capillary wearing through at the point at which 
the sensor enters the ventilation system / ventilation duct. Upstream of the 
heating coil requiring protection, the capillary is clamped in meanders so 
that it can record the heated air (Assembly brackets see accessory).

The temperature on the switching head must be at least 2K more 
than the setpoint. 
Avoid buckling (small bending radius) the capillary tube at all costs 
otherwise the functional efficiency of the device cannot be gua-
ranteed.

Types RTKSA-203.000, RTKSA-204.000 and RTKSA-204.020 are used as 
water-side frost protection by means of an immersion sleeve. The control-
lers can be mounted directly on a wall (see Fig. 3 and for drilling template, 
see Fig. 4).

 4. Mounting

The electric connection may only be undertaken when de-
energised.

The electric conductors are connected according to the circuit dia-
gram. The insulation stripping length of 11-13 mm should be obser-
ved. If using flexible wires, ferrules should be used.

 7. Removal / disposal

The opened device must not be cleaned. Remove dust 
and dirt using a dry, solvent-free and soft cloth.

Before removal, de-energise and lock so device cannot 
be switched on again.
Remove device and dispose of correctly.

 6. Reinigung  6. Cleaning

 8. Accessories

 9. Gewährleistung

We determined the technical data provided in an inspection and test 
environment suited to this task (we are happy to provide details on 
request) and this data only presents the agreed properties on this 
basis. The purchaser / customer is responsible for checking the 
suitability of the use or usage intended by the purchaser / customer 
under the specific conditions of use; we do not accept any liability for 
this. We reserve the right to amendments.

 9. Liability

Les régulateurs peuvent être montés dans la position suivant DIN 16257, NL 0 … 
NL 90 (voir Fig. 4).

Sur les régulateurs avec réglage extérieur, retirer d’abord le bouton de 
réglage de la température avant de procéder au dévissage pour installer 
la partie supérieure.
Le tube capillaire ne doit pas être raccourci.
L’appareil est sans maintenance.

Régulateur capillaire universel RTKSA-0xx.xxx:
Utilisation dans des liquides: En cas d‘utilisation dans des liquides, utiliser un 
doigt de gant + set de fixation (accessoire). La circulation du média autour du doigt 
de gant est très importante pour la précision de commutation. Le média doit cir-
culer autour du doigt de gant sur toute la longueur. Un ressort de pression, lequel 
presse la sonde contre la paroi intérieure du doigt de gant, se trouve dans le doigt 
de gant. C’est seulement avec ce ressort qu‘il est possible de garantir un temps 
de réaction rapide du régulateur.

Presser directement à la main la sonde dans le doigt de gant pour ne pas 
tordre le tube capillaire.

La fixation de la tête du régulateur s’effectue à l’aide de la vis et de la plaquette se 
trouvant dans le set de fixation (accessoires) joint à la livraison par serrage sur le 
doigt de gant (voir Fig. 1). Le régulateur peut aussi être monté directement sur une 
paroi (gabarit de perçage voir Fig. 4).
Utilisation dans des canaux d’air: En cas d‘utilisation dans des canaux d’air, 
utiliser une gaine spiralée + set de fixation (accessoire). La gaine spiralée dispose 
d’une bride pour une fixation directe dans le canal d’air. Le régulateur lui-même 
peut être installé ultérieurement. La fixation de la tête du régulateur s’effectue à 
l’aide de la vis et de la plaquette se trouvant dans le set de fixation (accessoires) 
joint à la livraison par serrage sur la gaine spiralée (voir Fig. 1). Le régulateur peut 
aussi être monté directement sur une paroi (gabarit de perçage voir Fig. 4).
Utilisation dans des tubes: Les régulateurs peuvent être montés directement sur 
�X�Q���W�X�E�H�����G�L�D�P�Ñ�W�U�H���������K���������b�P�P�����¿���O�B�D�L�G�H���G�B�X�Q���F�R�O�O�L�H�U���V�H�W���G�H���I�L�[�D�W�L�R�Q���-�=�����������D�F�F�H�V-
soire) (voir Fig. 2). La température max. du tube est de 120°C.
�5�Ò�J�X�O�D�W�H�X�U���S�R�X�U���O�R�F�D�X�[���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�L�H�O�V�b�5�7�.�6�$�����[�[���[�[�[��
Le régulateur est monté directement sur une paroi (voir Fig. 3 et gabarit de perça-
ge voir Fig. 4).
�5�Ò�J�X�O�D�W�H�X�U���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���F�R�Q�W�U�H���O�H���J�H�O�b�5�7�.�6�$�����[�[���[�[�[��
Le capteur de protection contre le gel doit être disposé de façon à être bien ac-
cessible sur le canal d’air / dans l‘installation de ventilation etc. Dans la zone où 
la sonde conduit à l’installation de ventilation / au canal d’air, veiller à laisser suf-
fisamment d’espace de protection pour éviter le frottement du capillaire. Serrer le 
capillaire en formant des méandres devant le serpentin de chauffage à protéger de 
façon a ce qu’il puisse détecter l’air chaud (brides de montage voir accessoires).

�/�D���W�H�P�S�Ò�U�D�W�X�U�H���¿���O�D���W�Ó�W�H���G�H���F�R�P�P�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q���G�R�L�W���Ó�W�U�H���D�X���P�R�L�Q�V�����b�.���V�X�S�Ò�U�L-
eure à la valeur de consigne réglée.
Éviter impérativement de tordre le tube capillaire (petit rayon de cour-
bure), faute de quoi la fonctionnalité de l’appareil ne pourrait par être 
garantie.

�/�H�V�� �W�\�S�H�V�b �5�7�.�6�$�������������������� �5�7�.�6�$������������������ �H�W�� �5�7�.�6�$������������������ �V�R�Q�W�� �X�W�L�O�L�V�Ò�V��
comme protection contre le gel côté eau à l’aide d‘un doigt de gant. Les régu-
lateurs peuvent être montés directement sur une paroi (voir Fig. 3 et gabarit de 
perçage voir Fig. 4).

 4. Montage

L�H�� �U�D�F�F�R�U�G�H�P�H�Q�W�� �Ò�O�H�F�W�U�L�T�X�H�b �Q�H�� �G�R�L�W�� �Ó�W�U�H�� �H�I�I�H�F�W�X�Ò�� �T�X�H�� �O�R�U�V�T�X�H��
l‘appareil est hors tension.

Le raccordement des conducteurs électriques s‘effectue conformément 
au schéma de connexion. La longueur dénudée de 11-13 mm doit être re-
spectée. Des embouts doivent être utilisés sur les fils métalliques flexibles.

 7. Démontage / Mise au rebut

Il est interdit de nettoyer l’appareil ouvert. Retirer avec 
précaution avec un chiffon doux, sec et sans solvant la 
poussière et les salissures.

Couper l‘alimentation électr ique avant le démontage et prendre les 
mesures nécessaires pour empêcher toute remise sous tension.
Démonter l’appareil et le mettre au rebut de manière conforme.

 6. Nettoyage

 8. Accessoires

Les caractéristiques techniques indiquées ont été définies par nos soins re-
spectivement dans un environnement de contrôle et de test approprié (pos-
sibilité de vous faire parvenir des informations sur demande) et constituent 
uniquement sur cette base la qualité convenue. Le contrôle de conformité à 
l’usage prévu par le donneur d’ordre / le client ou à l’usage dans des con-
�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V���G�B�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���F�R�Q�F�U�Ñ�W�H�V���L�Q�F�R�P�E�H���D�X���G�R�Q�Q�H�X�U���G�A�R�U�G�U�H�b�����D�X���F�O�L�H�Q�W�����Q�R�X�V��
déclinons à ce sujet toute garantie. Sous réserves de modifications.

 9. Garantie

I dispositivi di regolazione possono essere montati nella posizione di montaggio a nor-
ma DIN 16257, NL 0 … NL 90 (vedere fig. 4).

Nei dispositivi di regolazione con impostazione esterna occorre estrarre la 
manopola di regolazione della temperatura prima che venga svitata la parte 
superiore per l’installazione.
Il tubo capillare non può essere accorciato.
Il dispositivo non richiede manutenzione.

Regolatore capillare universale RTKSA-0xx.xxx:
Impiego in liquidi: in caso di impiego in liquidi occorre utilizzare una guaina a immer-
sione + set di fissaggio (accessorio). La circolazione dei liquidi attorno alla guaina a im-
mersione è della massima importanza per la precisione di commutazione. La guaina a 
immersione deve essere a contatto con il liquido per l’intera lunghezza. Nella guaina a 
immersione è presente una molla di compressione che comprime il sensore sulla pa-
rete interna della guaina. Solo con questa molla è possibile garantire un rapido tempo 
di reazione del dispositivo di regolazione.

Non inserire il sensore nella guaina a immersione direttamente con la mano 
per non piegare il tubo capillare.

La testina del dispositivo di regolazione viene fissata mediante la vite e la piastrina in-
cluse nella confezione acclusa (accessorio) tramite serraggio sulla guaina a immersione 
(vedere fig. 1). Il dispositivo di regolazione può anche essere montato direttamente a 
parete (schema di foratura, vedere fig. 4).
Impiego in canali dell‘aria: In caso di impiego in canali dell’aria occorre utilizzare una 
spirale di protezione + set di fissaggio (accessorio). La spirale di protezione è dotata di 
una flangia per il fissaggio diretto nel canale dell‘aria. Il dispositivo di regolazione può 
essere montato successivamente. La testina del dispositivo di regolazione viene fissata 
mediante la vite e la piastrina incluse nella confezione acclusa (accessorio) tramite ser-
raggio sulla spirale di protezione (vedere fig. 1). Il dispositivo di regolazione può anche 
essere montato direttamente a parete (schema di foratura, vedere fig. 4).
Impiego su tubi: I dispositivi di regolazione possono essere montati direttamente su 
un tubo (diametro 15 – 100 mm) mediante una fascetta con filettatura a passo elicoi-
dale JZ-31 (accessorio) (vedere fig. 2). La temperatura max del tubo è di 120°C.
Regolatore per ambienti industriali e commerciali RTKSA-1xx.xxx:
Il dispositivo di regolazione viene montato direttamente a parete (vedere fig. 3 e sche-
ma di foratura, fig. 4).
Regolatore antigelo RTKSA-2xx.xxx:
Il dispositivo di controllo antigelo deve essere applicato in un punto ben accessibi-
le nel canale di aerazione/nell’impianto di aerazione. Nell’area in cui il sensore passa 
nell’impianto di aerazione/canale di aerazione provvedere a una protezione sufficiente 
contro lo sfregamento del capillare. A monte della batteria di riscaldamento da pro-
teggere, il capillare viene serrato a forma di meandro per poter rilevare l‘aria riscaldata 
(Morsetti di montaggio vedere accessori).

La temperatura sulla testina di commutazione deve essere superiore di al-
meno 2K rispetto al valore nominale impostato.
Evitare assolutamente di piegare il tubo capillare (piccolo raggio di piegatu-
ra), perché in questo caso non potrebbe essere garantita la funzionalità del 
dispositivo.

I tipi RTKSA-203.000, RTKSA-204.000 e RTKSA-204.020 vengono utilizzati come pro-
tezione antigelo lato acqua mediante guaina a immersione. I dispositivi di regolazione 
possono venire montati direttamente a parete (vedere fig. 3 e schema di foratura, fig. 
4).

 4. Montaggio

Il collegamento elettrico può essere effettuato soltanto in as-
senza di tensione.

Il collegamento dei conduttori elettrici avviene secondo lo schema 
elettrico. Considerare una lunghezza di isolamento di 11-13 mm. In 
caso di utilizzo di fili flessibili usare capicorda.

 7. Smontaggio/Smaltimento

È vietato pulire il dispositivo aperto. Rimuovere con caute-
la polvere e sporco con un panno asciutto, morbido e pri-
vo di solventi.

Prima dello smontaggio, togliere tensione dal dispositivo e 
assicurarlo contro la riattivazione.
Smontare il dispositivo e smaltirlo a regola d’arte.

 6. Pulizia

 8. Accessori

I dati tecnici indicati sono stati da noi rilevati in un ambiente di prova 
e di test adeguato a tale scopo (maggiori informazioni su richiesta) e 
presentano le caratteristiche stabilite solamente sulla base delle sud-
dette condizioni. La verifica di idoneità per lo scopo di destinazione 
previsto dal committente / cliente oppure per l’impiego in concrete 
condizioni di servizio è a carico del committente / cliente. La nostra 
azienda non si assume alcuna garanzia al riguardo. Salvo modifiche.

 9. Garanzia

�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���P�R�J�Ç���E�\�É���P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�H���Z���S�R�]�\�F�M�L���]�J�R�G�Q�L�H���]���'�,�1�����������������1�/�������=���1�/��������
(patrz rys. 4).

�:�� �S�U�]�\�S�D�G�N�X�� �U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�ö�Z�� �S�U�D�F�X�M�Ç�F�\�F�K�� �Q�D�� �]�H�Z�Q�Ç�W�U�]���� �Q�D�O�H���\�� �Q�D�M�S�L�H�U�Z��
�]�G�M�Ç�É�� �J�î�R�Z�L�F�Ù�� �U�H�J�X�O�D�F�M�L�� �W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�\���� �]�D�Q�L�P�� �Q�D�V�W�Ç�S�L�� �S�U�]�\�N�U�Ù�F�H�Q�L�H�� �G�R�� �L�Q-
�V�W�D�O�D�F�M�L���F�]�Ù���F�L���J�ö�U�Q�H�M��
�1�L�H���Z�R�O�Q�R���V�N�U�D�F�D�É���U�X�U�N�L���N�D�S�L�O�D�U�Q�H�M��
�8�U�]�Ç�G�]�H�Q�L�H���Q�L�H���Z�\�P�D�J�D���V�H�U�Z�L�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D��

Uniwersalny termostat kapilarny RTKSA-0xx.xxx:
Zastosowanie w cieczach:�� �3�R�G�F�]�D�V�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �F�L�H�F�]�D�F�K�� �Q�D�O�H���\�� �X���\�Z�D�É��
�W�X�O�H�M�N�L�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�H�M�� ���Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H������ �&�\�U�N�X�O�D�F�M�D�� �P�H�G�L�ö�Z�� �Z�R�N�ö�î�� �W�X�O�H�M�N�L�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R-
�Z�H�M���P�D���G�X���H���]�Q�D�F�]�H�Q�L�H���G�O�D���G�R�N�î�D�G�Q�R���F�L���S�U�]�H�î�Ç�F�]�D�Q�L�D�����7�X�O�H�M�N�D���]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�D���P�X�V�L��
�E�\�É�� �R�E�P�\�Z�D�Q�D�� �S�U�]�H�]�� �P�H�G�L�X�P�� �Q�D�� �F�D�î�H�M�� �V�Z�R�M�H�M�� �G�î�X�J�R���F�L���� �:�� �W�X�O�H�M�F�H�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�H�M��
�]�Q�D�M�G�X�M�H�� �V�L�Ù�� �V�S�U�Ù���\�Q�D�� �G�R�F�L�V�N�R�Z�D���� �N�W�ö�U�D�� �G�R�F�L�V�N�D�� �F�]�X�M�Q�L�N�� �G�R�� ���F�L�D�Q�\�� �Z�H�Z�Q�Ù�W�U�]�Q�H�M��
�W�X�O�H�M�N�L�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�H�M���� �-�H�G�\�Q�L�H�� �G�]�L�Ù�N�L�� �W�H�M�� �V�S�U�Ù���\�Q�L�H�� �P�R���Q�D�� �]�D�J�Z�D�U�D�Q�W�R�Z�D�É�� �V�]�\�E�N�L��
�F�]�D�V���]�D�G�]�L�D�î�D�Q�L�D���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�D��

�&�]�X�M�Q�L�N�� �Z�F�L�V�Q�Ç�É�� �U�Ù�F�]�Q�L�H���� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R�� �G�R�� �W�X�O�H�M�N�L�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�H�M���� �5�X�U�N�D��
�N�D�S�L�O�D�U�Q�D���Q�L�H���P�R���H���]�R�V�W�D�É���]�J�Q�L�H�F�L�R�Q�D��

�0�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �J�î�R�Z�L�F�\�� �U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�D�� �R�G�E�\�Z�D�� �V�L�Ù�� �]�D�� �S�R�P�R�F�Ç�� �G�R�î�Ç�F�]�R�Q�H�M�� ���U�X�E�\�� �L�� �S�î�\�W�N�L��
���Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H������ �S�R�S�U�]�H�]�� �]�D�F�L���Q�L�Ù�F�L�H�� �Q�D���W�X�O�H�M�F�H�� �]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�H�M�����S�D�W�U�]�� �U�\�V���� �������� �5�H�J�X-
�O�D�W�R�U�� �P�R���H�� �]�R�V�W�D�É�� �]�D�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�\�� �U�ö�Z�Q�L�H���� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R�� �Q�D�� ���F�L�D�Q�L�H�� ���V�]�D�E�O�R�Q�� �R�W-
worów patrz rys. 4).
�=�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �Z�� �N�D�Q�D�î�D�F�K�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O�D�F�\�M�Q�\�F�K����Podczas zastosowania w 
�N�D�Q�D�î�D�F�K�� �Q�D�O�H���\�� �V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�É���V�S�L�U�D�O�Ù���R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�Ç�����Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H������ �6�S�L�U�D�O�D���R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�D���S�R-
�V�L�D�G�D�� �N�R�î�Q�L�H�U�]�� �G�R�� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�H�J�R�� �]�D�P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �N�D�Q�D�O�H�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O�D�F�\�M�Q�\�P���� �6�D�P��
�U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�� �P�R���Q�D�� �]�D�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�É�� �Z�� �S�ö���Q�L�H�M�V�]�\�P�� �F�]�D�V�L�H���� �0�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�L�H�� �J�î�R�Z�L�F�\�� �U�H�J�X-
�O�D�W�R�U�D�� �R�G�E�\�Z�D�� �V�L�Ù�� �]�D�� �S�R�P�R�F�Ç�� �G�R�î�Ç�F�]�R�Q�H�M�� ���U�X�E�\�� �L�� �S�î�\�W�N�L�� ���Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H������ �S�R�S�U�]�H�]��
�]�D�F�L���Q�L�Ù�F�L�H���Q�D���V�S�L�U�D�O�L���R�F�K�U�R�Q�Q�H�M�����S�D�W�U�]���U�\�V�������������5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���P�R���H���]�R�V�W�D�É���]�D�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D-
�Q�\���U�ö�Z�Q�L�H�����E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R���Q�D�����F�L�D�Q�L�H�����V�]�D�E�O�R�Q���R�W�Z�R�U�ö�Z���S�D�W�U�]���U�\�V����������
Zastosowanie na rurach:�� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\�� �P�R�J�Ç�� �E�\�É�� �P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�H�� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R�� �Q�D��
�U�X�U�]�H�� �����U�H�G�Q�L�F�D�� ������ �K�� �������� �P�P���� �]�D�� �S�R�P�R�F�Ç�� �R�E�H�M�P�\�� ���O�L�P�D�N�R�Z�H�M�� �]�� �J�Z�L�Q�W�H�P�� �-�=��������
���Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H�����S�D�W�U�]���U�\�V�������������0�D�N�V�����W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�D���U�X�U�\���W�R���������y�&��
�7�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W���S�U�]�H�P�\�V�î�R�Z�\���5�7�.�6�$�����[�[���[�[�[��
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�� �P�R���H�� �]�R�V�W�D�É�� �]�D�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�Q�\�� �E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R�� �Q�D�� ���F�L�D�Q�L�H�� ���S�D�W�U�]�� �U�\�V���� ���� �L�� �V�]-
ablon otworów rys. 4).
�7�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W���S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�]�D�P�U�R���H�Q�L�R�Z�\���5�7�.�6�$�����[�[���[�[�[��
�7�H�U�P�R�V�W�D�W�� �S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�]�D�P�U�R���H�Q�L�R�Z�\�� �S�U�]�\�� �N�D�Q�D�O�H�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O�D�F�\�M�Q�\�P���� �Z�� �L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�F�M�L�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O-
�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M�� �L�W�S���� �Q�D�O�H���\�� �X�P�L�H���F�L�É�� �Z�� �G�R�E�U�]�H�� �G�R�V�W�Ù�S�Q�\�P�� �P�L�H�M�V�F�X���� �:�� �R�E�V�]�D�U�]�H���� �Z�� �N�W�ö�U-
�\�P�� �F�]�X�M�Q�L�N�� �Z�F�K�R�G�]�L�� �G�R�� �L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�F�M�L�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O�D�F�\�M�Q�H�M���� �N�D�Q�D�î�X�� �Z�H�Q�W�\�O�D�F�\�M�Q�H�J�R���� �Q�D�O�H���\��
�]�Z�U�ö�F�L�É�� �X�Z�D�J�Ù�� �Q�D�� �Z�\�V�W�D�U�F�]�D�M�Ç�F�Ç�� �R�F�K�U�R�Q�Ù�� �N�D�S�L�O�D�U�\�� �S�U�]�H�G�� �S�U�]�H�W�D�U�F�L�H�P���� �3�U�]�H�G��
�]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�D�Q�Ç���Q�D�J�U�]�H�Z�Q�L�F�Ç���N�D�S�L�O�D�U�D���M�H�V�W���P�R�F�R�Z�D�Q�D���Z���V�S�R�V�ö�E���P�H�D�Q�G�U�R�Z�\���Z���F�H-
�O�X���S�R�P�L�H�V�]�F�]�H�Q�L�D���Q�D�J�U�]�D�Q�H�J�R���S�R�Z�L�H�W�U�]�D�����=�D�F�L�V�N�L���P�R�Q�W�D���R�Z�H���S�D�W�U�]���Z�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H����

�7�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�D�� �J�î�R�Z�L�F�\�� �S�U�]�H�î�Ç�F�]�D�M�Ç�F�H�M�� �P�X�V�L�� �E�\�É�� �Z�\���V�]�D�� �R�G�� �Q�D�V�W�D�Z�L�R�Q�H�M��
�Z�D�U�W�R���F�L���R���F�R���Q�D�M�P�Q�L�H�M�����.����
�1�D�O�H���\���N�R�Q�L�H�F�]�Q�L�H���X�Q�L�N�D�É���]�J�Q�L�H�F�H�Q�L�D���U�X�U�N�L���N�D�S�L�O�D�U�Q�H�M�����P�D�î�\���S�U�R�P�L�H�ð��
�J�L�Ù�F�L�D�������Z���S�U�]�H�F�L�Z�Q�\�P���U�D�]�L�H���Q�L�H���P�R���Q�D���]�D�J�Z�D�U�D�Q�W�R�Z�D�É���V�S�U�D�Z�Q�H�J�R���I�X�Q�N-
�F�M�R�Q�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���X�U�]�Ç�G�]�H�Q�L�D��

�7�\�S�\�� �5�7�.�6�$�������������������� �5�7�.�6�$������������������ �L�� �5�7�.�6�$������������������ �V�W�R�V�X�M�H�� �V�L�Ù�� �]�� �W�X�O�H�M�N�Ç��
�]�D�Q�X�U�]�H�Q�L�R�Z�Ç�� �M�D�N�R�� �R�F�K�U�R�Q�Ç�� �S�U�]�H�G�� �]�D�P�D�U�]�D�Q�L�H�P�� �Z�R�G�\���� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\�� �P�R���Q�D��
�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�É���E�H�]�S�R���U�H�G�Q�L�R���Q�D�����F�L�D�Q�L�H�����S�D�W�U�]���U�\�V���������L���V�]�D�E�O�R�Q���R�W�Z�R�U�ö�Z���U�\�V����������

 4.���0�R�Q�W�D��

�0�R�Q�W�D���� �L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�F�M�L�� �H�O�H�N�W�U�\�F�]�Q�H�M�� �P�R���H�� �]�R�V�W�D�É�� �S�U�]�H�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�R�Q�\��
�Z�\�î�Ç�F�]�Q�L�H���S�R���R�G�î�Ç�F�]�H�Q�L�X���]�D�V�L�O�D�Q�L�D��

�3�U�]�H�Z�R�G�\���H�O�H�N�W�U�\�F�]�Q�H���S�R�Z�L�Q�Q�\���E�\�É���î�Ç�F�]�R�Q�H���]�J�R�G�Q�L�H���]�H���V�F�K�H�P�D�W�H�P���S�R�î�Ç�F�]�H�ð����
�1�D�O�H���\�� �S�U�]�H�V�W�U�]�H�J�D�É�� �G�î�X�J�R���F�L�� �R�G�L�]�R�O�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���� �Z�\�Q�R�V�]�Ç�F�H�M�� ������������ �P�P���� �:�� �S�U�]�\-
�S�D�G�N�X���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D���G�U�X�W�ö�Z���J�L�Ù�W�N�L�F�K���Q�D�O�H���\���]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�É���W�X�O�H�M�N�L���N�D�E�O�R�Z�H��

 7. �'�H�P�R�Q�W�D�������X�W�\�O�L�]�D�F�M�D

�=�D�E�U�D�Q�L�D�� �V�L�Ù�� �F�]�\�V�]�F�]�H�Q�L�D�� �R�W�Z�D�U�W�H�J�R�� �X�U�]�Ç�G�]�H�Q�L�D�� Kurz i 
�]�D�E�U�X�G�]�H�Q�L�D�� �Q�D�O�H���\�� �X�V�X�Z�D�É�� �V�X�F�K�Ç���� �P�L�Ù�N�N�Ç�� �V�]�P�D�W�N�Ç���� �Q�L�H��
�V�W�R�V�X�M�Ç�F���U�R�]�S�X�V�]�F�]�D�O�Q�L�N�ö�Z��

�3�U�]�H�G�� �G�H�P�R�Q�W�D���H�P�� �R�G�î�Ç�F�]�\�É�� �]�D�V�L�O�D�Q�L�H�� �H�O�H�N�W�U�\�F�]�Q�H�� �L�� �]�D�E�H�]�S�L�H�F�]�\�É��
�S�U�]�H�G���Q�L�H�]�D�P�L�H�U�]�R�Q�\�P���]�D�î�Ç�F�]�H�Q�L�H�P��
�8�U�]�Ç�G�]�H�Q�L�H���Q�D�O�H���\���Z�H���Z�î�D���F�L�Z�\���V�S�R�V�ö�E���]�G�H�P�R�Q�W�R�Z�D�É���L �]�X�W�\�O�L�]�R�Z�D�É��

 6. Czyszczenie

 8. �:�\�S�R�V�D���H�Q�L�H

�3�U�]�H�G�V�W�D�Z�L�D�Q�H���G�D�Q�H���W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�]�Q�H���V�Ç���X�V�W�D�O�D�Q�H���S�U�]�H�]���Q�D�V���N�D���G�R�U�D�]�R�Z�R���Q�D��
�S�R�G�V�W�D�Z�L�H���Z�î�D���F�L�Z�H�J�R���]�D�N�U�H�V�X���E�D�G�D�ð���L���W�H�V�W�ö�Z�����L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�M�L���X�G�]�L�H�O�D�P�\���Q�D��
���\�F�]�H�Q�L�H���� �L�� �S�U�]�H�G�V�W�D�Z�L�D�M�Ç�� �Z�\�î�Ç�F�]�Q�L�H�� �F�H�F�K�\�� �X�V�W�D�O�R�Q�H�� �Q�D�� �L�F�K�� �S�R�G�V�W�D�Z�L�H����
�.�R�Q�W�U�R�O�D���S�U�]�\�G�D�W�Q�R���F�L���Z���]�D�N�U�H�V�L�H���S�U�]�H�Z�L�G�]�L�D�Q�\�P���S�U�]�H�]���]�O�H�F�H�Q�L�R�G�D�Z�F�Ù����
�N�O�L�H�Q�W�D�� �O�X�E�� �G�R�� �]�D�V�W�R�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�� �Z�� �N�R�Q�N�U�H�W�Q�\�F�K�� �Z�D�U�X�Q�N�D�F�K�� �X���\�W�N�R�Z�D�Q�L�D��
�M�H�V�W���]�D�G�D�Q�L�H�P���]�O�H�F�H�Q�L�R�G�D�Z�F�\�����N�O�L�H�Q�W�D�����Q�L�H���X�G�]�L�H�O�D�P�\�����D�G�Q�\�F�K���J�Z�D�U�D�Q�F�M�L��
�Z���W�\�P���]�D�N�U�H�V�L�H�����=�P�L�D�Q�\���W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�]�Q�H���]�D�V�W�U�]�H���R�Q�H��
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